Group applies the exemption described above, then it classifies the sub-lease as an operating lease.

Rental income is classified in other income.

NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED
CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
for the six months ended 31 March 2018

THARISA PLC REVIEWED INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 2018 31

Impact of adopting IFRS 16 on the Group’s interim condensed consolidated financial statements
The adoption of IFRS 16 resulted in the Group recognising a number of leases for buildings and premises on
1 October 2017.  These were previously treated as operating leases in terms of IAS 17. On 1 October 2017,
the previously recognised equalisation of operating lease liabilities in terms of IAS 17 was reversed from trade
and other payables and the corresponding after tax impact on retained earnings corrected. Simultaneously the
right-of-use assets and the corresponding lease liabilities were recognised while the after tax depreciation and
finance charges were corrected to retained earnings.

The following table summarises the impact of adopting IFRS 16 on the Group’s extracted consolidated
Statement of financial position at 1 October 2017:

As
 previously
 reported

Adjustments
 at

30 Sept 1 October 1 October
2017 2017 2017

Note US$’000 US$’000 US$’000

Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 11 232 559 1 166 233 725
Deferred tax asset 13 1 952 7 1 959

Equity and liabilities
Retained earnings 42 877 (15) 42 862

Non-current liabilities
Borrowings 18 4 375 1 014 5 389

Current liabilities
Borrowings 18 45 026 191 45 217
Trade and other payables 31 916 (17) 31 899

THARISA PLC REVIEWED INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 201832

NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED
CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
for the six months ended 31 March 2018

4. OPERATING SEGMENTS
Segmental performance is measured based on segment revenue, cost of sales and gross profit, as included in the
internal management reports that are reviewed by the Group’s management.

PGM Chrome
Agency and

trading Total
US$’000 US$’000 US$’000 US$’000

Six months ended 31 March 2018 (Reviewed)
Revenue 55 458 130 296 13 425 199 179

Cost of sales
Cost of sales excluding selling costs (39 711) (56 235) (12 414) (108 360)
Selling costs (205) (34 827) (44) (35 076)

(39 916) (91 062) (12 458) (143 436)

Gross profit 15 542 39 234 967 55 743

Six months ended 31 March 2017 (Reviewed)
Revenue 40 053 135 066 – 175 119

Cost of sales
Cost of sales excluding selling costs (20 837) (48 280) – (69 117)
Selling costs (180) (23 458) – (23 638)

(21 017) (71 738) – (92 755)

Gross profit* 19 036 63 328 – 82 364

Year ended 30 September 2017 (Audited)
Revenue 90 924 252 869 5 650 349 443

Cost of sales
Cost of sales excluding selling costs (54 336) (107 634) (4 241) (166 211)
Selling costs (366) (59 068) (1 144) (60 578)

(54 702) (166 702) (5 385) (226 789)

Gross profit 36 222 86 167 265 122 654

*  During the period ended 31 March 2017, US$3.2 million was included in the chrome segment which relates to the
agency and trading segment.

The shared costs relating to the manufacturing of the PGM and the chrome concentrates are allocated to the
relevant operating segments based on the relative sales value per product on an ex-works basis. During the period
ended 31 March 2018, the relative sales value of chrome concentrates decreased compared to the relative sales
value of PGM concentrate and consequently the allocation basis of shared costs was amended to 45% (PGM